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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ellen Nelissen 
Great Western Hospital, Swindon, United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript reports about the development and use of 
community-linked maternal death review in Mchinji District in Malawi. 
The study shows CLMDR may be a valuable addition to or even 
replacement of the current MDR system used in Malawi, reporting a 
more accurate maternal mortality ratio in the district. In addition, 
verbal autopsy supplies valuable information from the community 
that would otherwise be unknown.  
 
I consider this piece of research as an important addition to the 
existing literature and could enhance our understanding of maternal 
mortality in settings where there is no reliable maternal death 
registration in place. The manuscript would however benefit from 
condensing and focussing on the highlights of the results. In order to 
further improve the manuscript, I have some suggestions and 
comments.  
 
Abstract  
1. When I first read your abstract I didn't understand were the 
number 41 came from in the results (line 25). Maybe you could be a 
bit more explicit in your description (41 cases that started the 
process is a bit vague)?  
 
Introduction  
2. Line 22: Could you elaborate a bit more on why the existing 
system for MDA is not working?  
3. Please, make a link to the fourth paragraph about MDSR. This 
paragraph seems to start out of the blue.  
 
Methods  
4. Usually the methods section starts with a description of the study 
design, setting, participants, variables, data sources/measurement, 
bias and statistical methods according to the STROBE guidelines for 
reporting on observational studies. I would advise to follow these 
guidelines.  
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5. Page 5, line 19 and 20: I would mention the countries of the 
organisations you mention, for example MOH in Malawi? Could you 
explain what MaiMwana is? I personally did not know this 
organisation.  
6. I would add Web Appendix 1 in simplified form in the current 
manuscript as the first figure of the manuscript to visualise the five 
stages of CLMDR.  
7. Page 6, line 57 and 58: Missing forms should be reported in the 
results as this is also an important part of the outcome (in the line of 
poor documentation and missing documents).  
 
Results  
8. Page 7, line 53-57 "This MMR figure is close to the findings .... 
during 2009 [23]" This is not part of your results and should go to the 
discussion were you compare your findings with other studies.  
9. Page 8, line 3-16: These two paragraphs could be condensed into 
one paragraph. The information provided is very similar.  
10. Page 9, line 10: Please add a range to the average number of 
action points (1-4). This also applies to line 28. Table 4 (and possibly 
Table 5) could then be omitted.  
 
Discussion  
11. The first half of the discussion reads as a repetition of the results 
with very little interpretation and generalisation. I would highlight a 
few important results and focus on these, instead of trying to discuss 
everything. For me, the highlights and strong points of your article 
were: 1) the fact that you identified almost twice as much maternal 
deaths when using CLMDR. This has implications for the 
measurement and reporting of maternal mortality. Does this have 
any impact on our current MMRs? What other studies have done 
similar things? etc. 2) with the addition of the verbal autopsy there is 
much more information than compared to a health facility MDR 
alone. This will gain valuable insight into areas that will otherwise 
remain unknown such as phase 1 (deciding to seek care) and 2 
(transport to hospital) delay. It also may enhance communication 
between the community and the health facility. What do other 
studies say about this?  
12. Page 9, line 48: Please support your statement how CLMDR 
builds community motivation.  
13. In the conclusion you mention that the Malawian government will 
rollout CLMDR nation wide. It would be interesting to read how you 
see the roll out in Malawi, what barriers and facilitators do you 
expect to encounter? You do explain some of the barriers in the 
limitations maybe you could link this to the nationwide rollout?  
14. I would like to see a bit more discussion regarding the 
weaknesses of the current MDR system and the data from the 
CLMDR. For example, you mention the shortage of staff as a 
weakness for the facility-based MDR, but in your study this did not 
seem to be a problem with on average nine healthcare workers 
attending (including the healthcare worker in charge). Is this 
because these MDRs were done in research context?  
15. Page 11 line 17-20: " On average.... (Web Appendix 3)." New 
results are added to the discussion. I would move this to the results 
section.  
 
Figures and Tables  
16. Table 1: the availability of verbal autopsy data does not say 
anything about the quality of the data available, only about the 
quantity of the data available. I suggest a different wording here, or 
maybe omitting quality.  
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17. Please add range to the last column of Table 3  
18. I would omit table 4 and possibly table 5. This information is 
easily described in the text using range and average.  
19. The very last figure (Web Appendix 3) on page 42 should go to 
the results section, rather than the discussion. It is not a very clear 
figure, so you may want to consider just describing the results in the 
results section and omitting the figure. I think it is highly relevant to 
the nationwide rollout.  
 
General  
20. I would strongly recommend following the STROBE guidelines 
whenever possible.  
21. The article is quite long (almost 5000 words), the article would 
benefit from condensing the information and focussing on the 
highlights of your findings. Try to avoid repetitions (for example the 
comparison to the trial showing a similar MMR mentioned in results 
and discussion)  
22. Try to limit the number of abbreviations you use, especially in a 
general journal such as BMJ. Not everyone will be familiar with 
certain abbreviations specific to this field (HSA, MDA, UCL (only 
used once, does it need abbreviation?), MoH) I would advise not to 
use abbreviations in the title of the manuscript.  
23. Page 5 line 39: heath should be health  
24. Page 8 line 32: change should be charge  
25. Page 8 line 35: route cause should be root cause  
  
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with detailed comments. 
Please contact the publisher for full information about it. 

 

REVIEWER Julia Hussein, 
Senior Clinical Research Fellow 
University of Aberdeen, Scotland 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Abstract and discussion/conclusion: Claiming the process is low 
cost is misleading. What costs are referred to? What is included and 
what is not? It seems a highly intensive process, involving 
considerable people time.  
2. Ethics: Although consent of the families is discussed, I wonder 
about protection of the health workers. The audit process is unlikely 
to allow the health workers involved to remain anonymous. Despite 
the 'blame free' principle, the reality is that there is a tendency to 
finger point. The authors need to comment more extensively on 
these issues including the dynamics between the various groups 
when the audits were done.  
3.The findings of the study are not really that surprising. Of course 
with intensive effort changes will occur. I feel the authors have 
skimmed over the issues of long term motivation to continue the 
process, costs (as above) especially in time and effort. The say 
there is applicability in higher maternal mortality contexts - but surely 
this will add to the inputs needed? What adaptations might be 
feasible? How could some of the key problems (cost, time, blame) 
be mitigated against?  
4. MM ratios are reported, not rates.  
5. Top of page 8 and table 2: its not clear why not all the deaths 
were reviewed in the various steps. I could not understand the 
reasons provided in table 2 of failure of process and process not 
started.  
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6. Figure on page 20 is very complex. Suggest a simplification. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Ellen Nelissen  

Institution and Country Great Western Hospital, Swindon, United Kingdom  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

The manuscript reports about the development and use of community-linked maternal death review in 

Mchinji District in Malawi. The study shows CLMDR may be a valuable addition to or even 

replacement of the current MDR system used in Malawi, reporting a more accurate maternal mortality 

ratio in the district. In addition, verbal autopsy supplies valuable information from the community that 

would otherwise be unknown.  

 

I consider this piece of research as an important addition to the existing literature and could enhance 

our understanding of maternal mortality in settings where there is no reliable maternal death 

registration in place.  

Thank you very much, we also believe it is very valuable research.  

The manuscript would however benefit from condensing and focussing on the highlights of the results.  

We have tried to condense the manuscript and have reduced the discussion but note that we have 

also expanded a number of areas in order to add the requested clarifications.  

In order to further improve the manuscript, I have some suggestions and comments.  

 

Abstract  

1. When I first read your abstract I didn't understand were the number 41 came from in the results 

(line 25). Maybe you could be a bit more explicit in your description (41 cases that started the process 

is a bit vague)?  

We have revised the sentence to read “Of the 41 cases that started the CLMDR process 28 (68%) 

completed all five stages.” Please note that the number completing all 5 stages has been corrected to 

28.  

 

Introduction  

2. Line 22: Could you elaborate a bit more on why the existing system for MDA is not working?  

This is detailed extensively in the “Weaknesses of the current MDR system” section in the methods. 

We have added “due to weaknesses in the six key areas detailed in the methods section below” to 

this sentence in the introduction to clarify this.  

 

3. Please, make a link to the fourth paragraph about MDSR. This paragraph seems to start out of the 

blue.  

We agree and have re-written the start of the fourth paragraph as: “The WHO and UNFPA recognise 

the value of accurate and timely investigation of maternal deaths to stimulate actions to prevent 

maternal deaths in future. They recommend MDSR (Maternal Death Surveillance and Response) to 

combine verbal autopsy with facility death review”.  

 

Methods  

4. Usually the methods section starts with a description of the study design, setting, participants, 

variables, data sources/measurement, bias and statistical methods according to the STROBE 

guidelines for reporting on observational studies. I would advise to follow these guidelines.  

Our study describes the results of a pilot study on a new maternal death review process rather than 

an observational study that estimates the effect of an intervention or describes a disease process. As 

such we think that following the STROBE guidelines exactly is not appropriate. Instead we have 
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followed the BMJ Open guidelines for reporting pilot studies – and to this effect have also added 

details of what has happened since the pilot study as requested by the editor (see above). We believe 

we have included all of the relevant details of our study, but are happy to add further specific details 

as required.  

 

5. Page 5, line 19 and 20: I would mention the countries of the organisations you mention, for 

example MOH in Malawi? Could you explain what MaiMwana is? I personally did not know this 

organisation.  

Thank you for these suggested clarifications. We have amended the start of the sentence to now 

read: “The CLMDR system was designed by MaiMwana - a Malawian non-governmental organisation 

focusing on women and children’s health, University College London, UK and Ministry of Health of 

Malawi (MoH) staff”  

 

6. I would add Web Appendix 1 in simplified form in the current manuscript as the first figure of the 

manuscript to visualise the five stages of CLMDR.  

We very much like this suggestion and have added Web Appendix 1 as Figure 1 in the manuscript 

and simplified it.  

 

7. Page 6, line 57 and 58: Missing forms should be reported in the results as this is also an important 

part of the outcome (in the line of poor documentation and missing documents).  

We have added “,the form being lost in two cases” to section 2 of the results as part of the revised 

first paragraph (see response to your point 11 and the other reviewers point 5 below).  

 

Results  

8. Page 7, line 53-57 "This MMR figure is close to the findings .... during 2009 [23]" This is not part of 

your results and should go to the discussion were you compare your findings with other studies.  

We have deleted this sentence from the results and have moved it to the second sentence of the 

discussion.  

 

9. Page 8, line 3-16: These two paragraphs could be condensed into one paragraph. The information 

provided is very similar.  

The first paragraph details the number of cases being discussed at each stage of the process 

whereas the second paragraph details the reasons why 11 cases did not start the process. We 

couldn’t find a way to combine these two distinct sets of information, especially after revising the first 

paragraph to also incorporate material from the discussion (see response to your point 11 and the 

other reviewers point 5 below).  

 

10. Page 9, line 10: Please add a range to the average number of action points (1-4). This also 

applies to line 28. Table 4 (and possibly Table 5) could then be omitted.  

Thanks for this useful suggestion. We have made these changes and deleted Tables 4 and 5. Please 

also note we spotted a mistake in the text where the 26 and 13 cases with data for the health centres 

and district hospitals were the wrong way around. We have corrected this mistake.  

 

Discussion  

11. The first half of the discussion reads as a repetition of the results with very little interpretation and 

generalisation. I would highlight a few important results and focus on these, instead of trying to 

discuss everything. For me, the highlights and strong points of your article were: 1) the fact that you 

identified almost twice as much maternal deaths when using CLMDR. This has implications for the 

measurement and reporting of maternal mortality. Does this have any impact on our current MMRs? 

What other studies have done similar things? etc. 2) with the addition of the verbal autopsy there is 

much more information than compared to a health facility MDR alone. This will gain valuable insight 

into areas that will otherwise remain unknown such as phase 1 (deciding to seek care) and 2 
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(transport to hospital) delay. It also may enhance communication between the community and the 

health facility. What do other studies say about this?  

We agree that the discussion could be more concise and distinct from the results section and have 

revised it accordingly. We have deleted any repetitions of results and moved any data into the results 

section. We have also re-ordered the ‘issues for scale-up of CLMDR’ section, grouping the 

paragraphs thematically. We have also tried to make the tone more forward-looking and also include 

Box 1 detailing what has happened since the pilot study, as suggested by the editor. Regarding your 

specific suggestions and questions: 1) it is unlikely to have any impact on current MMRs as these are 

based on household surveys every few years rather than recorded facility deaths – we show that the 

MMR estimate is accurate to show that the CLMDR method is likely to be capturing most maternal 

deaths. 2) we agree, and have added text so that the second and third sentences of the second 

paragraph of the discussion now reads: “Supplementing health facility records with verbal autopsy 

data significantly improved the quality of MDR discussions by exposing delays in seeking and 

reaching care as well as providing an alternative perspective on care received. These important 

insights from the community prevented health-workers from jumping to simple conclusions about the 

reasons women died, such as blaming the woman for not presenting to a health facility sooner, and 

fuelled valuable discussions about quality of care.”  

 

12. Page 9, line 48: Please support your statement how CLMDR builds community motivation.  

We have clarified what we meant here by changing the second half of the sentence to read: “, the 

CLMDR process is driven by intrinsic community motivation to prevent maternal deaths”.  

 

13. In the conclusion you mention that the Malawian government will rollout CLMDR nation wide. It 

would be interesting to read how you see the roll out in Malawi, what barriers and facilitators do you 

expect to encounter? You do explain some of the barriers in the limitations maybe you could link this 

to the nationwide rollout?  

Also in response to the editor, we have added Box 1 detailing how the process is being rolled-out 

across Malawi. We have referred to this at the beginning of our “Issues for scale-up of CLMDR” 

section of the discussion, which details the main challenges we foresee in scaling-up the approach. 

We discuss strengths of the CLMDR process that are likely to facilitate the scale-up, in the first part of 

the discussion.  

 

14. I would like to see a bit more discussion regarding the weaknesses of the current MDR system 

and the data from the CLMDR. For example, you mention the shortage of staff as a weakness for the 

facility-based MDR, but in your study this did not seem to be a problem with on average nine 

healthcare workers attending (including the healthcare worker in charge). Is this because these MDRs 

were done in research context?  

Thanks for this useful suggestion. We have added text and extensively revised (see response to point 

11 above) paragraph six of the “issues for scale-up of CLMDR” section, which we’ve now moved to be 

the first paragraph of this section. It now reads: “Whilst we propose this system as an alternative to 

the existing MDR system, we recognize it may strain already limited resources especially in high 

maternal mortality settings. CLMDR can result in double the number of deaths being reviewed, and 

requires increased staff attendance at health facility CLMDR meetings. In addition, a senior 

healthworker is required to attend community feedback meetings and bimonthly reviews. We 

experienced good attendance at CLMDR meetings. It is not known whether this would be sustained if 

the process was adopted into routine practice. We believe that the CLMDR process is a valuable use 

of staff time and that it may reduce workload by potentially preventing serious morbidity and mortality 

in the long-term. The process particularly relies on community health workers (HSAs), who have a lot 

of other responsibilities, to link the health service and the community. Where HSAs failed to identify 

families or organise meetings, the process failed. Scale-up should consider intensified training for all 

HSAs. The process is lengthy, but this may maintain attention to the issues raised by the death and 

allow sufficient time to organise and take actions. Nonetheless, it should remain short enough to 
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maintain commitment and motivation.”  

 

15. Page 11 line 17-20: " On average.... (Web Appendix 3)." New results are added to the discussion. 

I would move this to the results section.  

We have moved this sentence to the end of section 2 of the results and reworded it to make it clearer.  

 

Figures and Tables  

16. Table 1: the availability of verbal autopsy data does not say anything about the quality of the data 

available, only about the quantity of the data available. I suggest a different wording here, or maybe 

omitting quality.  

We have changed the title of section 3 to “Quantity of information available” here in Table 1 and in the 

results section and have deleted “quality” from the abstract.  

 

17. Please add range to the last column of Table 3  

We have added this to the last column of the table, which is now Table 2.  

 

18. I would omit table 4 and possibly table 5. This information is easily described in the text using 

range and average.  

We have deleted Tables 4 and 5 (see response to point 10 above).  

 

19. The very last figure (Web Appendix 3) on page 42 should go to the results section, rather than the 

discussion. It is not a very clear figure, so you may want to consider just describing the results in the 

results section and omitting the figure. I think it is highly relevant to the nationwide rollout.  

We have moved this to the results section as requested (see response to point 15 above). The figure 

has additional information on ranges and intervals between each meeting so we elect to keep it as a 

web appendix as it is relevant to nationwide rollout as you point out.  

 

General  

20. I would strongly recommend following the STROBE guidelines whenever possible.  

Please see our response to point 4 above.  

 

21. The article is quite long (almost 5000 words), the article would benefit from condensing the 

information and focussing on the highlights of your findings. Try to avoid repetitions (for example the 

comparison to the trial showing a similar MMR mentioned in results and discussion)  

We have endeavored to do this while responding to your other concerns and those of the other 

reviewer and the editor but note that whilst we’ve made the discussion more concise, we have added 

clarifications to other sections so that the paper remains a similar length.  

 

22. Try to limit the number of abbreviations you use, especially in a general journal such as BMJ. Not 

everyone will be familiar with certain abbreviations specific to this field (HSA, MDA, UCL (only used 

once, does it need abbreviation?), MoH) I would advise not to use abbreviations in the title of the 

manuscript.  

Thanks for this suggestion. We have removed MDA, UCL and MoH but believe it is necessary to keep 

HSA as this is repeated frequently. We think it’s useful to keep CLMDR in the title as we think that 

people would search for “CLMDR” or “CLMDR Malawi” to find the paper.  

 

23. Page 5 line 39: heath should be health  

24. Page 8 line 32: change should be charge  

25. Page 8 line 35: route cause should be root cause  

Thank you for spotting these typos, they have all been corrected.  
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Reviewer Name Julia Hussein, Senior Clinical Research Fellow  

Institution and Country University of Aberdeen, Scotland  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: I conduct research in similar topics.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. Abstract and discussion/conclusion: Claiming the process is low cost is misleading. What costs are 

referred to? What is included and what is not? It seems a highly intensive process, involving 

considerable people time.  

Thank you for pointing this out. We agree this is misleading as we have not estimated costs for the 

process. We have deleted “low cost” from the conclusion of the abstract. It is not mentioned anywhere 

else in the paper.  

 

2. Ethics: Although consent of the families is discussed, I wonder about protection of the health 

workers. The audit process is unlikely to allow the health workers involved to remain anonymous. 

Despite the 'blame free' principle, the reality is that there is a tendency to finger point. The authors 

need to comment more extensively on these issues including the dynamics between the various 

groups when the audits were done.  

As far as we are aware no adverse events relating to blame were reported. However you are correct 

that we cannot be sure that blame or recriminations didn’t happen and have deleted “a blame free 

culture was maintained” from the main strengths and weaknesses section at the beginning of the 

paper. We have further discussed these issues in the discussion (third sentence of the new third 

paragraph of the ‘Issues for scale-up of CLMDR” section): “We recognize that public discussion of 

health workers actions could prevent disclosure or result in recriminations. We believe that 

emphasising the blame-free culture of the process was sufficient to avoid this in our pilot study but 

these issues should be carefully considered with reference to each cultural context where CLMDR is 

introduced.”  

 

3.The findings of the study are not really that surprising. Of course with intensive effort changes will 

occur. I feel the authors have skimmed over the issues of long term motivation to continue the 

process, costs (as above) especially in time and effort. The say there is applicability in higher 

maternal mortality contexts - but surely this will add to the inputs needed? What adaptations might be 

feasible? How could some of the key problems (cost, time, blame) be mitigated against?  

We have removed reference to costs as did not do a costing study (please see our response to your 

first point above). Detailed investigation of blame and recriminations was also beyond the scope of 

this pilot study (though we have added further discussion of this – please see our response to your 

second point above). We do discuss the duration of the process and also the reliance on health 

worker time in a new second paragraph of the ‘Issues for scale-up of CLMDR’ discussion section 

(please see our response to the other reviewer’s point 14 above).  

 

4. MM ratios are reported, not rates.  

Thank you for pointing out this inconsistency. We have removed reference to rates or replaced “rate” 

and “rates” with “ratio” and “ratios” accordingly.  

 

5. Top of page 8 and table 2: its not clear why not all the deaths were reviewed in the various steps. I 

could not understand the reasons provided in table 2 of failure of process and process not started.  

We agree this should have been clearer and have now removed Table 2 and added relevant, and 

what we hope to be easier to understand, text to the first paragraph of section 2 of the results.  

 

6. Figure on page 20 is very complex. Suggest a simplification.  

We agree the figure was overly complex and have simplified it. It is also now Figure 1 of the paper 

(see our response to the other reviewers point 6 above). 
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